BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE UNDER PASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSION NORTH JERSEY WASTEWATER COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Jumping Brook Pump Station has a broken grinder which needs to be replaced; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Tinton Falls is a current member of the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System as approved by Resolution #R-19-066; and

WHEREAS, Pumping Services, Inc., 201 Lincoln Boulevard, Middlesex, NJ 08846 is a valid vendor on the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing, for the purchase of a one (1) DM-T15 Dimminutor Open Channel purchase price in the amount of \$55,182.54; and

WHEREAS, this purchase is permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11, the New Jersey State Cooperative Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, Thomas P. Neff, Borough Engineer recommends this purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council authorizes this purchase under the valid Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing:

I hereby certify funds are available from: Sewer: Capital Outlay

Thomas P. Fallon, Chief Financial Officer

Risa Clay, Council President

BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Ms. Buckley						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Manginelli						
Mr. Nesci						
Mrs. Clay						

CERTIFICATION

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held May 21, 2024.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 21st day of May 2024.

Michelle Hutchinson Borough Clerk